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In the third quarter of this year, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority seized 1,394 pieces of counterfeit goods at the price of originals for nearly CZK 4 million
(Report for the 3rd quarter 2025)
(Prague, December 4, 2025) In the third quarter of this year, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority continued its inspections of compliance with the ban on the offer for sale, sale and storage of products infringing certain intellectual property rights. It carried out 112 inspections and found violations of the ban on offering for sale, sale and storage of products infringing certain intellectual property rights in 39 inspections (34.82%).
All regional inspectorates of the CTIA were involved in the inspection action aimed at checking compliance with the prohibition resulting from the provisions of § 8 of Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection. The inspections were carried out on the basis of an evaluation of the inspectorates' own information, on the basis of suggestions from owners of intellectual property rights or their representatives and also on the basis of consumer submissions. A total of 112 inspections were carried out between 1 July and 30 September 2025. Violations of legal regulations supervised by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority were found in 75 inspections (66.96%), of which 39 inspections recorded violations of the prohibition on offering, selling and storing products infringing certain intellectual property rights, which represents 34.82% of the inspections carried out.
On the basis of the infringements of legal regulations detected during the inspection action, a total of 103 fines were finally imposed in the period from 1 July 2025 to 30 September 2025 in the value of CZK 2,083,500, of which 59 fines in the total amount of CZK 1,796,000 were imposed in connection with infringements of Section 8 of the Consumer Protection Act.
In addition to the sanction measures, a total of 1,394 pieces of counterfeit goods were seized and stored out of the reach of the inspected persons, with a value of CZK 3,966,299 in original prices (original prices are approximate). The seized products were stored out of the reach of the persons inspected in accordance with the provisions of Section 7b of Act No 64/1986 Coll., on the Czech Trade Inspection. Products that do not comply with special legal provisions, which are subject to a final decision on their forfeiture or seizure, are subsequently destroyed or used for humanitarian purposes.
According to the method of sale, the highest number of violations was found in small shops and retail outlets, where 70 inspections were carried out, of which 40 resulted in findings (including 23 cases of violation of Section 8 of the Consumer Protection Act), and in marketplaces, street markets and stalls, where 19 inspections were carried out, of which 19 resulted in findings (including 10 cases of violation of Section 8 of the Consumer Protection Act). 3 inspections were carried out on the websites of online shops, all with findings, including a breach of Section 8 of the Consumer Protection Act.
In terms of assortment, the most frequent infringements of intellectual property rights occurred in toys, followed by textiles. Of the total number of products taken, Michael Kors, Minecraft, Lilo and Stitch, PokémonWizards, Rubik's Cube, Nike, Apple, and Adidas were the dominating brands in terms of the number of trademarks seized.




The share of each product group in the total volume of products seized for suspected infringement of an intellectual property right is demonstrated in the following chart:

Chart 1: Share of product groups in the total volume of products seized

Translation: toys (hračky), textiles (textil), footwear (obuv), others (ostatní)

The following graph shows the share of the selected trademarks in the total volume of seized products. Trademarks not listed were present in fewer than 60 products seized.

Chart 2: Seized products by brand (more than 60 units)

Translation: Rubik's Cube (Rubikova kostka) 


Michael Kors	Minecraft	Lilo and Stitch	PokémonWizards	Rubikova kostka	Nike	Apple	Adidas	151	151	139	118	107	100	74	60	



hračky	textil	obuv	audio	ostatní	509	395	216	68	206	
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